

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, *Petitioner*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

and

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioner*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of American Target
Advertising, Inc. in Support of Petitioners**

Mark J. Fitzgibbons

Counsel of Record

American Target

Advertising, Inc.

9625 Surveyor Ct. #400

Manassas, VA 20110

(703) 392-7676

mfitzgibbons@americantarget.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. RESPONDENT’S DRAGNET SCHEME
VIOLATES THE REQUIREMENT THAT
CHARITABLE SOLICITATION
REGULATION BE NARROWLY
TAILORED.....12

II. RESPONDENT’S ACTS CREATE AN
UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON
OBTAINING A LICENSE TO ENGAGE IN
FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....15

III. RESPONDENT’S ACTS VIOLATE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY
VIOLATING FEDERAL LAW PROTECTING
CONFIDENTIAL TAX RETURN
INFORMATION.....17

IV. SPECIAL RULES FOR TAX-EXEMPT
ORGANIZATIONS STILL PROTECT
DONOR CONFIDENTIALITY.....21

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. IV10

STATUTES AND RULES

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... *Passim*
26 U.S.C. § 6104..... *passim*
26 U.S.C. § 721318, 26
26 U.S.C. § 7213A18, 26
26 U.S.C. § 743118, 26
Cal. Gov't Code § 125115
Cal. Gov't Code § 125856
Cal Code Regs., tit 11, § 30113

CASES

Bantam Books v. Sullivan, 372 U. S. 58 (1963)14
Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....11
Carroll v. Princess Anne, 393 U. S. 175 (1968)14

<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U. S. 51 (1965)	14
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	14
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U. S. 593 (1972)	16
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U. S. 540 (1983)	16
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	12
<i>Secretary of State v. Munson</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U. S. 513 (1958)	17
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How St. Tr. 1153, (C.P.) (1763)	9, 10

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

- Disclosure & Privacy Law Reference Guide, IRS
 Publication 4639 (Rev. 10-2012), 1-49
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p4639.pdf>21
- Ilya Shapiro and Randal John Meyer, *Obama’s
 Weaponized Justice Department*, Cato.org,
 Oct. 30, 2015, [https://www.cato.org/commentary/
 obamas-weaponized-justice-department](https://www.cato.org/commentary/obamas-weaponized-justice-department).....7
- Eric Swalwell, *President Trump Has Weaponized
 the Justice Department*, Newsweek.com, May 11,
 2020, [https://www.newsweek.com/president-trump-
 has-weaponized-justice-department-opinion-
 1503193](https://www.newsweek.com/president-trump-has-weaponized-justice-department-opinion-1503193)7
- Internal Revenue Manual (09-22-2015),
 “https://www.irs.gov/irm/part7/irm_07-028-002
24, 25
